
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355
Phone:  (661) 257-1805 

Project: 03-115032 - WSHUHSD Hart HS PH2B Infrastructure
24825 Newhall Avenue

Newhall, California 91321

DRAFT
Contractor Change Order #003: Marquee Conduit and Wire Installation

CONTRACT COMPANY: Taft Electric
1694 Eastman Ave.
Ventura, CA, California 93003

CONTRACT FOR: WSH1812A-01:WSH1812A-01 Demolition,
Earthwork, & Underground Utilities

DATE CREATED: 11/05/2019 CREATED BY: Elliott Meier (Lundgren Management)

CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 1

REQUEST RECEIVED
FROM: 

  LOCATION  

DESIGNATED REVIEWER:    REVIEWED BY:   
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

INVOICED DATE:   PAID DATE:

REFERENCE:    CHANGE REASON: Client Request

PAID IN FULL:  false   EXECUTED: No 
ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based   SCHEDULE IMPACT: 
FIELD CHANGE:  No  TOTAL AMOUNT:  $ 8,316.00
DESCRIPTION:
CE #022 - Marquee Conduit and Wire Installation
Per Taft PCO #008
 
Installation of the conduit and pulling of wire for the new marquee installed in the front of campus over the summer break.
 
UPDATE 11/20/2019:
 
CE #029 - Future Sign Conduit
Per Taft PCO #008R1
 
Installation of the conduit and pulling of wire for the new marquee installed in the front of campus over the summer break.

ATTACHMENTS:
Taft - PCO #008R1 CE #010 - Future Sign Conduit.pdf  

 
The original (Contract Sum) $ 3,126,500.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 92,404.00
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,218,904.00
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of  $ 8,316.00
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,227,220.00
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

 
Lundgren Management page 1 of 2 Printed On: 11/20/2019  10 :10 AM 

   

 

CCO #003

  




